determining whether it was ‘Satisfactory’.”  Id. at 10-12.   

For its part, the agency maintains that its evaluation was consistent with the 
solicitation’s provision that under the technical factor the agency would assess an 
offeror’s “capability to meet or exceed all one hundred twelve (112) core requirements.”  
Memorandum of Law (MOL) at 2.  The agency further notes that the SOW advised 
offerors that each of the core technical requirements “must be met in order to be found 
technically acceptable.”  Id., citing RFP at 871.  Further, the agency represents that in

[...]

explanation of how it proposes to meet objectives,” as well as the completed matrix 
table, indicating whether it is able to meet each requirement.  Id. at 841.  The solicitation 
then provided that the agency would evaluate offerors’ “capability to meet or exceed all 
one hundred twelve (112) core requirements” listed in the SOW, and assigned the 
technical factor a weight of 40 percent.  Id.  

We find unavailing the agency’s argument that the solicitation as amended 
contemplated the type of acceptable/unacceptable assessment of proposals conducted